

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/30/2022 10:42 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1012322

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ECHO GLOBAL LOGISTICS, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Charles Zalesky, WSBA 37777
Jessica Fogel, WSBA 36846
Assistant Attorneys General
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5515
OID No. 91027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Echo Arranges Transportation of its Customers’ Property.....	3
	B. The Department Assessed Echo for Underpaid B&O Tax, and the Board of Tax Appeals and Reviewing Courts All Affirmed	4
IV.	REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	7
	A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with Any Decision of This Court or the Court of Appeals.....	7
	1. The Court of Appeals’ decision faithfully applies the rules of statutory construction.....	8
	2. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with <i>First Student</i>	11
	3. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with the Department’s guidance.....	13
	4. The Court of Appeals’ decision is consistent with the statutory context	16
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Raises No Issue of Substantial Public Importance.....	20
V.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Echo Global Logistics, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , _ Wn. App. 2d _, 514 P.3d 704 (2022).....	passim
<i>First Student v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 194 Wn.2d 707, 451 P.3d 1094 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Johnson v. Cont’l West, Inc.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 555, 663 P.2d 482 (1983).....	8
<i>Puget Sound Energy v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 158 Wn. App. 616, 248 P.3d 1043 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1010 (2011).....	18, 23

Statutes

RCW 82.04.260(6)	4
RCW 82.04.290(2) (2014)	5
RCW 82.16.010(6)	1
RCW 82.16.050(3)	16, 17

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	7
---------------------	---

Regulations

WAC 458-20-179(202)(f)	18, 19
WAC 458-20-180.....	12

Treatises

Henry Campbell Black, *Handbook on the Construction and Interpretation of the Laws* (2d ed. 1911)..... 7, 8

Other Authorities

Karl N. Llewellyn, *Remarks on the Theory of Appellate Decision and the Rules or Canons about How Statutes Are to Be Construed*, 3 Vand. L. Rev. 395 (1950) 8
